Public Document Pack

Argyll

Argyll and Bute Council

Combhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid l%}?Bllte
COUNCIL

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT

Tel: 015646 602127 Fax: 01546 604435
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

e.mail —douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk

Customer Services
Executive Director: Douglas Hendry

16 November 2011

NOTICE OF MEETING
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COUNCIL

CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2011 at 2:00 PM,
which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director - Customer Services

BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW: PLOT 1, LAND SOUTH EAST OF
DUNGRIANACH, CRANNAIG A' MHINISTER, OBAN

(@)  Notice of Review and Supporting Documents (Pages 1 - 72)

(b)  Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 73 - 88)

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY

Councillor Daniel Kelly (Chair) Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor Alex McNaughton

Contact: Fiona McCallum Tel: 01546 604406



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 3a

Ref: OFFICIAL USE

NS ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL | 1o(i1o]
WWW.ARGYLL-BUTE.GOV.UK/ bwa-a«v(’ I @g )
NOTICE OF REVIEW Date Received

Notice of Request for Review under Section 43(a)8
of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 and the Town and
Country Planning (Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedures
(Scotland) Regulations 2008

Important - Please read the notes on how to complete this form and use
Block Capitals. Further information is available on the Council’'s Website.
You should, if you wish, seek advice from a Professional Advisor on how to
complete this form.

(1) APPLICANT FOR REVIEW (2) AGENT (if any)
Name MacDonealls of Oban Name Rruce & Neil
Address | ¢/o Agent Address | Chartered Architects

26 Alexandra Place

Eanlanade. Ohan

Postcode Postcode | PA34 5PUJ
Tel. No. Tel. No. | 01631 563222
Email Email oban@bruceandneil.co
.uk
(3) Do you wish correspondence to be sent to you or your agent X

(4) (a) Reference Number of Planning Application [ 11/00280/PPP

(b) Date of Submission 18 Febrnarv 2011

14 Tulv 2011

(c) Date of Decision Notice (if applicable)

(6) Address of Appeal Property Plot 1

Land South East of Dungrianach
Crannaig A’Mhinister

Oban PA34 4L.U




Page 2

(6) Description of Proposal Site for single dwelling house

7

Please set out the detailed reasons for requesting the review:-

See attached note.

If insufficient space please continue on a separate page. Is this is

attached? <« | (Please tick to confirm)




Page 3

OB.08/27

PROJECT: DEVELOPMENT OF PLOTS EAST OF DUNGRIANACH HOUSE, CRANNAIG A’'MHINISTER, OBAN
CLIENT: MACDOUGALLS OF OBAN LTD

SUBJECT:  DETAILS OF REVIEW REQUEST TO SUPPLEMENT ITEM 7 ON THE NOTICE OF REVIEW FORM
RELATIVE TO PLANNING REFUSAL REFERENCE 11/00280/PPP (PLOT 1)

DATE: OCTOBER 2011

The Planning Application covered by this Review Request is similar to a simultaneous application (reference
11/00286/PPP) covering an adjacent plot of land. The separate applications for each plot were lodged
simultaneously and refused on the same date for similar reasons. Accordingly, a separate Review Request is
being lodged for each application, but on similar grounds.

The same Applicant made an Outline Planning Application for 4 housing plots in 2009. These plots covered the
2 plots involved in the current Review Requests and an adjacent 2 plots all on land under the Applicants
ownership. The Applicant lodged an Appeal with Scottish Ministers on the grounds of Deemed Refusal
following Non Determination by the Planning Authority within the prescribed timescale. Although the Councils
Roads Manager had noted concerns on the adequacy of Crannaig A'Mhinister - the public road serving the
application site, the main reasons for the impending refusal related to protection of the woodland covering the
application site. The appeal to the Scottish Ministers was lodged prior to the application being dete
[...]
or erection of dweliing house Ardtornish, Crannaig A'Mhinister, Oban

08/01135/0UT - Site for erection of dwelling house Ardtornish, Crannaig A'Mhinister, Oban

Each of these applications were approved. The Roads Managers response noted concerns on road safety on
Crannaig A'Mhinister, but were presented as “No Objection”.




Page 4

The problems of lack of width, geometry and lack of pedestrian footpaths on Crannaig A'Mhinister have been
recognised as an issue for many years, but not always to the extent of uniformly refusing further development
off the road. The Area Roads Manager response on application references 08/01128/0UT and 08/01135/0UT
detailed above notes their ongoing concerns but also observes that recent response from the Scottish Ministers
is likely to overturn applications refused purely on Roads grounds. The most recent approval in the locality,
application reference 09/00991/DET noted above has followed the fuli adoption of the current Local Plan on 6
August 2009, so it does not appear that a change in overall Council Policy can account for the refusal of the
application covered by this Review.

In the absence of any specific moratorium on future development off Crannaig A'Mhinister, the Applicant
requests that the Refusal decision is overturned on grounds of an inconsistent approach by the Council in
addressing consultation responses from the Area Roads Manager.




Page 5

(8) If the Local Review Body determines that it requires further information on
“specified matters” please indicate which of the following procedure you would
prefer to provide such information :-

(a) Dealt with by written submission

(b) Dealt with by Local Hearing

(c) Dealt with by written submission and site inspection X

(d) Dealt with by local hearing and site inspection

NB It is a matter solely for the Local Review Body to determine if further information
is required and, if so, how it should be obtained.

(9) Please list in the schedule all documentation submitted as
[...]
oposals seek to preserve and enhance the existing woodland setting through a detailed
survey and analysis of the Consultant Arborists Report.

Roads access to the site can be adequately achieved through improvement to the existing access track
through the site and its junction with the public road.

Bruce & Neil

Chartered Architects Project Managers Development Consultants




Date:

Our Ref:

Visit nur wehsile ab:

wivmacarwrstowari.coak

Pagerts:
ok
’5 e
MacArthur Stewart
SOLICITORS & ESTATE AGENTS
13 September, 2011 Please Reply to: Oban
TCM/has/MACD133.99 Your Ref:

Argyll and Bute Council,

Department of Planning and Development Control,
Kilmory,

Lochgilphead,

Argyll.

Dear Sirs,
McDougalls of Oban Limited

Proposed Development of Land at Dungrianach, Crannaig a’Mhinister,
Pulpit Hill, Oban

My client, McDougalls of Oban Limited, which is a family Company, currently
owned by Mrs. J.M. McDougall who resides at Ard-Ghillean, Pulpit Hill, Oban;
Mrs. Jacqueline Chase, who resides at Flat One, Eighteen Grantham Road,
Brighton; Mr. John McDougall, who resides at Foothills, Ganavan, Oban; and
Mrs. Stephanie Irvine, who resides at 2, Glen Park, Connel, are the
proprietors of land, formerly part of the garden of Dungrianach, Crannaig
a'Mhinister, Pulpit Hill, Oban and which has been the subject of two recent
Planning refusals for housing development, the most recent being Application
Ref. No. 11/00286/PPP.

McDougalls of Oban Limited is the successor to J. & A. McDougall (Bui'ders)
Limited who, in turn, is the successor to Messrs. J. & A. McDougall whose
hlstory of building and development in the Oban area goes back to the mid
19™ century. This Company was always regarded as a quality and relizble
builder and many examples of development by them in Oban and digtrict
exist. These include many of the houses at Ganavan, many of the house:s at
Pulpit Rock and Pulpit Hill and perhaps most recently, the fine apartment
building “Albany Apartments” in Albany Street, Oban.

I
[...]
 does not relate to the existing built
form of the surrounding area, and its development would result in a
dwellinghouse with very poor standards of privacy and amenity, it is

| considered to be contrary to current planning policy and should

therefore be refused for the reasons detailed on the following page.

{G) Recommendation:

Recommend that planning permission be REFUSED for the
reasons detailed on the following page.

Signature Caseload Officer:

Signature Area Team Leader:

Date: .o.ocoviiin

Date: ..oocvcv e

D:\Civicalis cacheldoc397.doc




Page 35

REASONS FOR REFUSAL RELATIVE TO APPLICATION 08/00358/DET

1. Policy STRAT DC 1 of the approved Argyll and Bute Structure Plan provides
encouragement for development within the main towns of Argyll and Bute provided that it
is of a scale and form compatible with the surrounding area. The current application is
out of keeping with the settlement pattern of the area and would detract from the
character of the area as a whole.

2, Policy LP HOU 1 of the Modified Finalised Argyll and Bute Local Plan does not encourage
or give support to housing development where there is likely to be an unacceptable
environmental impact. The proposal is considered to be unacceptable in terms of this
policy because it will result in a development with inadequate levels of privacy or amenity.
This adverse environmental impact renders the proposal unacceptable within the terms of
LP HOU 1 of the Modified Finalised Draft Argyll and Bute Local Plan.

D:\Civicalis cache\doc397.doc




Page 36

Operational Services
Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area

OBSERVATlONS ON PLANNING APPLICATION

Our Ref: 08/00358/DET
Contact: John F Heron
Tel: 01631 562125

Planning Application No: 08/00358/DET Dated: 25/02/2008 Received: 26/02/2008
Applicant: Mr & Mrs M Murray

Proposed Development: Erection of a dwelling house

Location: Site at Ardmore Crannag A’ Mhinisteir Oban

Type of Consent: Detailed

Ref. No(s) of Drg(s) submitted: Series of Plans

RECOMMEND
[...]
rgyll and Bute Council (‘the council’). The appellant is
MacDougalls Of Oban Ltd (“the appellant’).

Planning permission reference number 11/00280/PP for the erection of a dwellinghouse at
land south east Of Dungrianach (Plot 1) (“the appeal site”) was refused planning permission
on 14.07.2011.

The reason for refusal was that the proposed development would result in the intensification
in vehicular use of a sub-standard public road with no delineation between pedestrian or
vehicular use. The improvements which would be required to upgrade the road that serves
the proposed site cannot be achieved within the confines of the application site or other land
within the applicant’s control, and there is no indication that the applicant can complete any
improvements remotely from the site. The proposal is therefore contrary to the provisions of
Argyll and Bute Local Plan policies LP HOU 1, LP ENV 1 and LP TRAN 4, which resist
intensification in the use of sub-standard accesses and junctions, other than in cases where
the improvements required can be achieved as part of the overall development. In the
absence of such improvements the proposal is considered to be contrary to the interests of
highway safety.

DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The site is bound to the north by woodland, to the east by residential garden ground, to the
south by a public road and to the west by a residential access track then woodland.

This site is within the Oban settlement zone and includes land within a designated Tree
Preservation Order.

SITE HISTORY

The site forms part of a previous application for outline planning permission to build four
dwellinghouses (planning reference 09/00519/0UT). The applicant appealed this application
as the council had failed to give a decision (deemed refusal). The appeal was dismissed by
the Scottish Government on 05.10.2009 on the basis of road safety and impact on trees.

STATUTORY BASIS ON WHICH THE APPEAL SHOULD BE DECIDED

Section 25 of the Town & Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 provides that where, in
making any determination under the planning Acts, regard is to be had to the development
plan, the determination shall be made in accordance with the plan unless material
considerations indicate otherwise. This is the test for this application.

STATEMENT OF CASE

The determining issues in relation to the case are as follows:
Whether or not the Crannaig a’ Mhinisteir road is so sub-standard that it is unable to
accommodate any additional traffic. And whether or not the road authority’s

recommendation should outweigh all other material considerations.

The Report of Handling (Appendix 1) sets out the planning assessment of the application in
terms of Development Plan policy and other material considerations.



Page 75

REQUIREMENT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND A HEARING

It is considered that the Local Review Body will have all the information they need to
determine the case. Given the above and that the proposal is small-scale, has no complex or
challenging issues, and has not been the subject of any substantial public representation, it
is not considered that a hearing is required. The Review Body may seek additional
information from the Roads Authority if it sees fit.

COMMENT ON APPELLANT’S SUBMISSION

In terms of the other recent planning applications mentioned in the appellant’s submission,
the planning service responds as follows:

07/01748/DET - the roads authority recommended refusal on the grounds that the
Crannaig a Mhinisteir road was sub-standard. The planning officer
considered that an additional 6 houses would have a “minimal overall
impact” which elected members agreed with and approved as a
delegated members report.

08/00358/DET — the roads authority recommended no objections subject to conditions
for this development, whilst highlighting that the Crannaig a’
Mhinisteir road was sub-standard.

08/01128/0OUT - the roads authority recommended no objections subject to conditions
for this development, whilst
[...]
ublic
sewer system and therefore complies with these policies.

Local Plan policies LP TRAN 4 and LP TRAN 6 concern existing private accesses
and parking provision. The proposal indicates that an existing access will be
upgraded in accordance with the roads department requirements. The proposal will
benefit from parking and turning space for at least two cars. In this case, the
adjacent public road is deemed to be at capacity and cannot readily be ungraded with
commensurate improvements. The development is deemed to conflict with LP TRAN
4,

Notwithstanding that the settlement strategy and woodland impacts could be
considered acceptable (subject to protected species surveys and mitigation), it is
recommended that the application be refused on the grounds that the Crannaig a’
Mhinisteir road is sub-standard and unable to accommodate additional traffic. There
is no indication that the applicant can secure commensurate improvements to the
public road and as such, the matter is decisive. Adverse impacts on road safety
render the application contrary to LP ENV 1, LP HOU 1 and LP TRAN 4.

Q)

Is the proposal consistent with the Development Plan: No

(R)

Reasons why planning permission in principle should be refused

The development will result in an increased level of traffic on the Crannaig &’
Mhinisteir public road which has been deemed sub-standard and unable to
accommodate any additional traffic by the Roads Authority, due to its alignment and



Page 84

lack of pedestrian footpaths. The development will therefore have an unacceptable
impact on road safety and increase pedestrian/vehicular conflict and is therefore
contrary to local plan policy LP HOU 1, LP TRAN 4 and LP ENV 1.

(S) Reasoned justification for a departure to the provisions of the Development

Plan
N/A
(T) Need for notification to Scottish Ministers or Historic Scotland: No
Author of Report: Daniel Addis Date: 07 June 2011
Reviewing Officer: Stephen Fair Date: 14 July 2011
On behalf of

Angus Gilmour
Head of Planning & Regulatory Services



Page 85

GROUNDS OF REFUSAL RELATIVE TO APPLICATION REF. NO. 11/00280/PPP

The proposed development would result in the intensification in vehicular use of a
sub standard public road with no delineation between pedestrian or vehicular use.
The improvements which would be required to upgrade the road that serves the
proposed site cannot be achieved within the confines of the application site or other
land within the applicant’s control, and there is no indication that the applicant can
complete any improvements remotely from the site. The proposal is therefore
contrary to the provisions of Argyll and Bute Local Plan policies LP HOU 1, LP ENV 1
and LP TRAN 4, which resist intensification in the use of sub-standard accesses and
junctions, other than in cases where the improvements required can be achieved as
part of the overall development. In the absence of such improvements the proposal is
considered to be contrary to the interests of highway safety.

APPENDIX TO DECISION REFUSAL NOTICE

Appendix relative to application 11/00280/PPP

(A)

Has the application been the subject of a non-material amendment in terms of
Section 32A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) to
the initial submitted plans during its processing?

No



Page 86

APPENDIX 2 — SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT DISMISSAL REFERENCE 09/00519/0UT

Directorate for Planning and Environmental Appeals I 'v |
Telephone: 01324 696486 F: 01324 696444 The Scottish
E: dpea@scotland.gsi.gov.uk Government

Andrew Swain

Planning and Building Control
Argyll and Bute Council
Lorne House

Albany Street 2 @En ne
OBAN ] 6
-6 0CT 2009

Our ref: PPA-130-241

5 October 2009

Dear Mr Swain

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997

PLANNING APPEAL: SITE SOUTH EAST OF DUNGRIANACH, CRANNAG A’
MHINISTER, OBAN, ARGYLL AND BUTE PA34 4LU

I enclose for your information a copy of the decision letter on this appeal.

The Reporter's decision is final, subject to the right
[...]
development likely o have an adverse impact on trees
and will ensure that adequate provision is made for the preservation of woodland/trees.

2. The proposed development comprises the erection of 4 dwelling houses, with
assaciated parking and turning areas, within a relatively dense woadland area in the Puipit
Hill area of Oban. The woodland contains, among others, Sitka Spruce, Silver Fir, Western
Red Cedar, Scots Pine, Silver Birch, and Beech. The application is supported by a
detailed tree survey that has assessed the condition of all trees on the site and
recommended remedial works including tree surgery and felling where appropriate. The
proposed development would necessitate the removal of a number of good quality, mature
trees as shown on the drawings and schedule accompanying the application. It follows
that the proposal offends Policy ENV 7.

e ey e v,
4 The Courtyard, Callendar Business Park, Falkirk, FK1 1XR @3 ( \) g‘ VV‘*@‘
DX 557005 Falkirk www.scotland.gov.uk/Topics/Planning/Appeals A RAY ﬁ

mvestonmpsore rsanS



Page 88

3. | accept that the number of trees identified by the appellant for removal would be
sufficient to permit the construction of the dwellings. However, from the submitted plans
and based on my observations on site, | agree with the council that the remaining trees
would seriously restrict the amount of daylight and suniight that would reach the properties.
That would almost inevitably lead to pressure for further tree removal in order to allow light
into the dwellings and garden areas. In my view the cumulative effect would be an

unacceptable adverse impact upon the woodland and the character of the surrounding
area.

4, Turning to the issue of material considerations, the site is accessed from the Ucs5
Crannag a’ Mhinisteir which is a narrow, poorly aligned road with passing places and no
footpaths.  Aithough the Pulpit Hill area accommodates a considerable number of
residential properties and planning permission exists for a small residential development of
6 houses in Pulpit Rock, immediately to the south of the site, | agree with the council that
further development would be undesirable without significant road improvements.

5. From my site visit | accept that because of the topography of the site the impact of
the proposal on views from Qban and the west would be very limited but that is insufficient
to overcome the various other tensions. | have taken account of all other matters raised in

the submissions but find none that outweigh the considerations on which my decision is
based.

el ot

R W JACKSON
epgrter

15014001 a1 Vi

&
o : o
4 The Courtyard, Callendar Business Park, Falkirk, FK1 1XR © g { ) g@&f’ &
( ) AN .

DX557005 Falkirk www.scottand.gov.uk/Topics/Planning/Appeals B pomeroawreons s



	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documents
	3b Comments from Interested Parties



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 
on WEDNESDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2011 

 
 
Present: Councillor Daniel Kelly (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor Alex McNaughton 
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law (Adviser to the 

LRB) 
 Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minute Taker) 
  
 
 
 1. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW: PLOT 1, LAND SOUTH EAST OF 

DUNGRIANACH, CRANNAIG A' MHINISTER, OBAN 
   

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised that parties to 
the Review were not permitted to address the Local Review Body (LRB).  
He advised that the only participants entitled to speak would be the 
Members of the LRB panel and Mr Reppke who would provide procedural 
advice if required. 
 
The Chairman advised that his first task would be to establish whether or 
not the LRB felt they had sufficient information before them to reach a 
decision on the Review.  The LRB agreed unanimously that they had 
enough information to make a decision on the application.  The Chair 
asked Members if they thought it would be beneficial to undertake a site 
inspection in advance of determining the Review.  The LRB agreed 
unanimously that a site inspection would not be necessary as they were 
familiar with the area in question and agreed to proceed to determine the 
case. 
 
The Chair advised that the main issue of concern was access to the site 
from the public road which was a very narrow road with few passing 
places and no footpath and Councillor McNaughton agreed that this was 
the main issue of concern for the LRB to focus on. 
 
Councillor MacMillan advised that having previously worked with 
Strathclyde Regional Council Roads Department many years ago he was 
aware that there were problems with this road even back then.   
 
Councillor MacMillan noted that the Applicant had lodged an Appeal with 
Scottish Ministers on the grounds of a deemed refusal of an application 
for outline planning permission in 2009 for 4 plots which covered the plot 
referred in this current Review and noted that the Reporter had refused 
this Appeal and that one of the reasons for this was access to the site 
from a narrow, poorly aligned road and that further development in this 
area was undesirable without significant road improvements. 
 
The LRB unanimously agreed that this Appeal should not be upheld on 
the grounds of road safety issues. 



 
Decision 
 
It was unanimously agreed to uphold the Planner’s decision to refuse 
planning permission in principle for the following reason:- 
 
The proposed development would result in the intensification in vehicular 
use of a sub standard public road with no delineation between pedestrian 
or vehicular use.  The improvements which would be required to upgrade 
the road that serves the proposed site cannot be achieved within the 
confines of the application site or other land within the applicant’s control, 
and there is no indication that the applicant can complete any 
improvements remotely from the site.  The proposal is therefore contrary 
to the provisions of Argyll and Bute Local Plan policies LP HOU 1, LP 
ENV 1 and LP TRAN 4, which resist intensification in the use of sub 
standard accesses and junctions, other than in cases where the 
improvements required can be achieved as part of the overall 
development.  In the absence of such improvements the proposal is 
considered to be contrary to the interests of highway safety. 
 
(Reference: Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation and 
Responses from Interested Parties, submitted) 
 
 


